

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18281/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-11-2009 in TTR No. 1291/2006 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

COMMISSIONER OF TRADE TAX, U.P.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S/S MADHUBAN PAINT AGENCY  
(IA No. 1/2011 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Respondent(s)

Date : 16-01-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR  
Mr. Ankit Khatri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Iti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

Delay condoned.

There is no dispute that the issues arising in this Special Leave Petition are covered by the judgment and order dated 2<sup>nd</sup> March, 2023 of this Court in Civil Appeal No.5937 of 2011 and connected cases.

In view of the said decision, the Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

Pending application, if any, shall stand disposed of accordingly.

(ASHISH KONDLE)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)